501887682 04/13/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ZyCube Co., Ltd.	03/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kamiyacho IP Holdings	
Street Address:	Codan Trust Co. Limited, Cricket Square	
Internal Address:	Hutchins Dr. P.O. Box 2681	
City:	Grand Cayman	
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS	
Postal Code:	KY1-1111	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7091534

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)843-4001 Phone: 650-843-4000

Email: lamesha.robertson@morganlewis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 3000 El Camino Real, Suite 700

Address Line 2: 2 Palo Alto Square

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	060809-5289-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dion M. Bregman

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_060809_5291US#page1.tif source=Assignment_060809_5291US#page2.tif source=Assignment_060809_5291US#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028043 FRAME: 0290

CH \$40.00 7091

501887682

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated as of March 16, 2012 ("Effective Date"), is made by and between ZyCube Co., Ltd., a corporation having a place of business at 5-13 Nihonbashi 3-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0027, Japan (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and Kamiyacho IP Holdings, a Cayman Islands corporation, having a principal place of business at Codan Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of those certain Applications(s) for Patents, Patents, and inventions set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Assets"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Patent Purchase Agreement on March 16, 2012, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to assign the Assigned Assets, to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, including the promises and covenants set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment

Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors, legal representative, and assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned Assigned Assets, and all other common law or statutory rights, claims and privileges pertaining to, arising out of or associated with, the Assigned Assets, including, without limitation, the right to the underlying inventions, the right to file, prosecute and maintain the Assigned Assets in the United States of America or other countries, and the right to sue, seek equitable relief and recover damages for past, present and future infringement thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

2. Further Assignment

Assignor further assigns to and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, all rights to make applications for patents, receive patents or other forms of protection for said inventions and to prosecute such applications and patents arising therefrom, as well as to claim and receive the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention or treaty which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the right to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Page 1 of 6

Mar. 16, 2012 Manabu Bonkdora

PATENT REEL: 028043 FRAME: 0291 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Zyeube Co. Ltd.	Kamiyacho IP Holdings
Ву:	By: Jama Sark
Name: Manabu Bonkohara	Name: LAURA STARK
Title: CEO, Zycube Co., Ltd	Title: SVP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Zycube Co. Ltd.	Kamiyacho IP Holdings
By: Manahu Bornlowhona	Ву:
Neme: Manabu Bonkohara	Name:
Title: CEO, Zycube Co., Ltd	Title:

Page 2 of 6

Mar. 16, 2012 Manoka Borkshara

PATENT REEL: 028043 FRAME: 0293

RECORDED: 04/13/2012